Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Membrane Science
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/memsci
Defect-free high-silica CHA zeolite membranes with high selectivity for light
gas separation
Pelin Karakiliça, Xuerui Wangb, Freek Kapteijnb, Arian Nijmeijera, Louis Winnubsta,∗
a Inorganic Membranes, MESA+ Institute for Nanotechnology, University of Twente, P.O. Box 217, 7500, AE Enschede, the Netherlands
b Catalysis Engineering, Chemical Engineering Department, Delft University of Technology, Van der Maasweg 9, 2629, HZ Delft, the Netherlands

did not exhibit any selectivity regarding the size of the gas molecules
tested. The single-gas permeance values as given in Fig. 7 are more
resembling the α-alumina indicating that the zeolite layer on top of the
α-alumina support does not provide any gas selectivity and only yields
some permeation resistance.
Therefore, the focus was put on determining the optimal conditions
for the removal of the template from the membranes prepared with the
medium and low concentration seeds in order to preserve their defect-
free nature through the template removal step.
In literature, various template removal conditions, as discussed in
Fig. 4. Confocal microscopy images of the SSZ-13 on the alumina substrate to indicate the seed crystal coverage as applied via a) dip-coating, b) spin-coating and c)
rubbing using 0.25 wt% seed concentration.
Table 1
Sample designations based on their seed concentrations and growth time.
Seed Concentration [wt.%] Secondary growth time [h] Sample code
H: high, 0.25 wt% 144 S-H-144
H: high, 0.25 wt% 72 S-H-72
H: high, 0.25 wt% 36 S-H-36
H: high, 0.25 wt% 18 S-H-18
M: medium, 0.125 wt% 144 S-M-144
M: medium, 0.125 wt% 72 S-M-72
M: medium, 0.125 wt% 36 S-M-36
M: medium, 0.125 wt% 18 S-M-18
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 144 S-L-144
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 72 S-L-72
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 36 S-L-36
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 18 S-L-18
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 9 S-L-9
L: low, 0.0625 wt% 5 S-L-5
Fig. 5. Cross-sectional SEM image of S-H-144 showing the primary layer with
thickness of 12 μm and a secondary layer with thickness of 85 μm.